underwriting discounts and commissions and other expenses of the offering that are to be borne by Finance. We intend
that the net proceeds will be on-lent by Finance to Deutsche Telekom group companies and used for general corporate
purposes.

S-3

- the outstanding amount or our debt securities—unless otherwise indicated in a prospectus supplement, the

indenture for our debt securities does not limit the amount of debt securities we may issue or guarantee;

 - redemption or repayment features; and

 - the level, direction and volatility of market interest rates generally.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth, on a consolidated basis, the cash and cash equivalents, current financial liabilities,
non-current financial liabilities, shareholders’ equity and capitalization of Deutsche Telekom and its consolidated
subsidiaries in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, as issued by the International Accounting
Standards Board (“IFRS”), at June 30, 2008 and as adjusted solely for the effect of this offering of Notes, including
deduction of underwriting discounts and commissions and other offering expenses.

Except as disclosed in this prospectus supplement, there has been no material change in the capitalization of
Deutsche Telekom since June 30, 2008.

S-4

  At June 30, 2008
   Actual   As adjusted

  (millions of euro)
Cash and cash equivalents   1,954   2,947

Current financial liabilities(1)   7,918   7,918

Non-current financial liabilities

Bonds (2)   27,963   28,956(4)

Liabilities to banks   3,903   3,903
Lease liabilities   1,936   1,936
Promissory notes   738   738

Total non-current financial liabilities(1,3)   34,540   35,533

Shareholders’ equity:

Issued capital   11,165   11,165
Capital reserves   51,525   51,525
Other shareholders equity   (20,585)   (20,585)

Total shareholders’ equity   42,105   42,105

Total capitalization   76,645   77,638

(1) All current and non-current financial liabilities are unsecured.

(2) Subsequent to June 30, 2008, Finance issued a EUR 35 million promissory note.

(3) In accordance with Postrefrom II (§ 2 (4) of the Post Transformation Act - Postumwandlungsgesetz), the Federal
Republic of Germany is guarantor of all Deutsche Telekom AG’s liabilities which were outstanding at
January 1, 1995. At June 30, 2008, this figure was a nominal EUR 2.0 billion.

(4) The Euro equivalent of the Notes offered hereby is based on a Euro/U.S. dollar exchange rate of USD 1.5047 = EUR
1.00 as of August 8, 2008, as reported by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York.